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TOWN OFFICERS—1930-31 

Officers chosen March Election—1930 

TOWN CLERK 

James H. Brown 

SELECTMEN 

Wallace Batchelder James H. Thurlow 

John D. Fogg 

TOWN TREASURER 

Louis B. Janvrin 

COLLECTORIORVTAXES 

Archibald Lantz 

| SCHOOL BOARD 

Florence Batchelder Blanch Batchelder 

Edwin L. Janvrin 

SCHOOL TREASURER 

Louis B. Janvrin 

MODERATOR 

William E. Walton 

SUPERVISORS OF THE CHECK LIST 

Arthur W. Chase Walter A. Ladd | 

Forrest B. Creighton 



TOWN WARRANT 

CLES: ) STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

To the Inhabitants of the Town of Hampton Falls in the 

County of Rockingham in said State, qualified to vote in 
Town Affairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at the Town Hall in said 

Hampton Falls on Tuesday, the Tenth day of March next, 

at ten of the clock in the forenoon, to act upon the follow- 

ing subjects: 

1. To choose all necessary Town Officers for the year 

ensuing. 

2. To raise such sums of money as may be necessary to 

defray town charges for the ensuing year and make appro- 

priation of the same. 

3. To see if the town will raise and appropriate the sum 

of One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) to care for the cemeter- 

ies in the town not otherwise provided for. 

4. To see what action the town will take towards repair- 

ing the chimneys and painting the cloak room in the town 

hall and raise and appropriate the money for same. 

5. To see what action the town will take in regard to 

painting the Public Library and raise and appropriate the 

money for same. 

6. To see what action the town will take in regard to 

putting in traffic lights at the junction of Lafayette and Ex- 

eter roads and raise and appropriate the money for same. 

7. To see if the town will raise and appropriate the sum 

of One Thousand, Five Hundred, Thirty-One Dollars and 

Fifty Cents ($1,531.50) to liquidate town debt. 



8. To see if the town will vote to pay weekly all road 

workers. 

9. To see what action the town will take in regard to 

putting in a pipe line from the fire hydrant at the bridge to 

2 hydrant at Whittier Park and to raise and appropriate 

the money for the same. 

10. To transact any other business that may legally come 

before this meeting. 

Given under our hands and seal, this 23rd day of Febru- 
ary, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and thirty- 

ene. 

JAMES H. THURLOW, 
JOHN D. FOGG, 
WALLACE H. BATCHELDER, 

Selectmen of Hampton Falls. 

A true copy of Warrant—Attest: 

JAMES H. THURLOW, 
JOHN D. FOGG, 
WALLACE H? BATCHELDER, 

Selectmen of Hampton Falls. 



INVENTORY 

Land and Buildings $681,829.00 

Electric lines and fixtures 31,700.00 

Horses, 80 5,615.00 

Cows, 282 18,595.00 

Other Neat Stock, 40 1,505.00 

Sheep, 20 100.00 

Fowl, 4771 . ATI1L00". 

Portable Mills, 3 600.00 

Wood and Lumber 20,325.00 

Gasoline Pumps and Tanks 1,950.00 

Stock in Trade 18,095.00 

Aqueducts 100.00 

271 Polls @ $2. Total poll tax $542.00 

Total, exclusive of soldiers’ 

exemptions $785,185.00 

Amount of taxes committed to 

Collector, including poll taxes $19,356.58 

Average rate per cent of taxation 

for all purposes, $23.96 per $1,000. 

Amount exempt to Soldiers $4,465.00 

Number of dogs licensed, 62. 

JAMES H. THURLOW, 
JOHN D. FOGG, 
WALLACE H. BATCHELDER, 

Selectmen of Hampton Falls. 



BUDGET OF THE TOWN OF HAMPTON 

Estimates of Revenue and Expenditures for the Ensuing Year Feb. 

Expenditures of the Previous Year 

ACTUAL ESTIMATED 
REVENUE REVENUE 
PREVIOUS ENSUING 
YEAR YEAR 

1930 1931 

SOURCES OF REVENUE 
From State: 

Insurance Tax $ 170.07 $ 170.00 

Railroad Tax 97.48 95.00 

Savings Bank Tax 262.33 260.00 

For Fighting Forest Fires ee 

For Highways: 

(a) For State Aid Maintenance 1,742.61 

(b) For Trunk Line Mantenance 470.68 | 

Interest and Dividend Tax 889.72 800.00 

Trunk Line: Snow 12.82 

From Local Sources Except Taxes: 

All Licenses and Permits 

except Dog Licenses 991.08 990.00 
Rent of Town Hall | 

and Other Buildings 32.00 

Interest Received on Taxes 

and Deposits 124.86 100.00 

Doo hax 144.03 

Refund 10.25 

From Poll Taxes: 500.00 

Revenue Applicable only to New 

Constructon and Improvements: 

FROM STATE: 

(a) For State Aid 

Highway Construction 941.90 | 

Amount Raised by Issue 

of Bonds or Notes 9,200.00 



FALLS NEW HAMPSHIRE 

~1, 1931 to January 31, 1932, Compared with Actual Revenue and 

February 1, 1930 to January 31, 1931. 

1930 

PURPOSES OF EXPENDITURES 

General Government: 

Town Officers’ Salaries 

Town Officers’ Expenses 

Election and Registration 

Expenses 

Special on Town Hall 

Care and Supplies for - 

Town Hall 

Protection of Persons and Property 

Police Department 

Fire Department 

Forest Fires 

Health: 

Health Department 

Tree Warden 

Highways and Bridges: 

State Aid Maintenance: 

State’s Contribution 

Town’s Contribution 

Trunk Line Maintenance: 

State’s Contribution 

Town’s Contribution 

Town Maintenance 

Street Lighting 

General Expense of Highway 

Department: Snow Removal 

Education: 

Special Library 

Libraries 

853.72 $ 
398.96 

158.00 

514.74 

140.30 

326.61 

250.00 

48.23 

10.00 

7.30 

1,742.61 
1,863.65 

470.68 

23240 

2,153.88 

190.05 

531.48 

407.06 

150.00 

1931 

800.00 

350.00 

200.00 

400.00 

200.00 

25.00 

2,000.00 

350.00 

3,000.00 

190.00 

750.00 

150.00 



Revenue Which Must be Paid to 

Other Governmental Divisions: 

Treasurer’s Balance in N. H. 

National Bank, Feb. 1, 1930 268.19 

TOCA REVENUES RO} Maieele 

SOURCES EXCEPT PROPER- 

TYAS $15,363.57 "“$" Zora 

Amount to be raised by 

property tax and poll tax 19,770.20 
Amount Raised by Prop. Taxes 18,077.29 ; 

OO Ac eLUIN Udi $33,440.86 $22,685.29 



Charities: 

Town Poor 

Patriotic Purposes: 

Memorial Day and 

Other Celebrations 

Recreation: 

Parks and Playgrounds 

Public Service Enterprises: 

Town Clock 

Dog Damage 

INTEREST On Temporary Loans 

Tax Purchased 

Abatements and Refunds 

Outlay for New Construction 

and Permanent Improvements: 

Highways and Bridges: 

Taylor Bridge 

Town Construction: 

Permanent Improvement 

State Aid Construction: 

State’s Contribution 

Town’s Contribution 

Indebtedness: 

Payment on Principal of Debt: 

(a) Short Term Notes 

(b) Long Term Notes 

(c) To reimburse Treasurer 

for money spent on 

Taylor bridge 

Payments to Other Governmental 

Divisions: 

State Taxes 

County Taxes 

Payments to School Dists. 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

39.72 

O21) 

50.00 

34.62 

41.50 

270.83 

45.68 

160.30 

2,258.94 - 

896.60 

941.90 
1,190.24 

7,200.00 

1,762.80 

1,495.40 

6,381.70 

$33,248.03 

2a. 

50.00 

20.00 

200.00 

17/30 

600.00 

Ngo best: 

1,762.80 

1,495.40 

7,408.00 

$22,685.20 
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FINANCIAL 

For the Fiscal Year 

TOWN OF HAMPTON FALLS BALANCE 

ASSETS 

Cash: In hands of treasurer $192.83 

Other bills due Town: 

(a) Taxes bought by Town 1930 45.68 

(b) Taxes bought by Town 1929 2654 

Taxes not collected: . 

(a) Levy of 1930 3,566.30 

Total Assets $3,830.92 

Excess of liabilities over assets 7 

(Net Debt) 2,131.50 

Grand Total | $5,962.42 

Net Debt—January 31, 1930 $1,292.91 

Net Debt—January 31, 1931 2,131.50 

Increase of debt $838.59 

Debt created for Taylor Rd. Bridge. 
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REPORT 
Ending Jan. 31, 1931. 

SHEET 

TAB TPP is 

Accounts Owed by the Town: 

Due to School Districts: 

(a) Dog licenses 

(b) Balance of Appropriation 

State and Town Joint Highway 

' Accounts: 

-Unexpended balance in Town 

Treasury: Trunk Line 

Outstanding Temporary Loans in 

Anticipation of Taxes 

Long Term Notes Outstanding: 

Vote of town for 1-2 1929 debt 

Metals Liabilities 

Grand Total 

$ 122.66 
3,764.00 

75.76 

1,400.00 

600.00 

BPRBRUARY L195), 

$5,962.42 

$5,962.42 
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Town of Hampton Falls 

RECETES 

Current Revenue: 

From Local Taxes: 

Property taxes committed 

to collector, 1930 $19,356.58 

Less uncollect, 1930 3,566.30 

Property taxes, current year, 

actually collected 

Property and poll taxes, previous 

years actually collected 

Additional 1929 tax 

Total of above collections 

From State: 

For Highways and Bridges: 

(a) For State Aid maintenance 

(b) For State Aid construction 

(c) For Trunk Line maintenance 

(e) Snow! 

Interest and dividend tax 

Insurance Tax 

Railroad tax 

Savings Bank Tax 

Fighting forest fires 

From Local Sourses, Except Taxes: 

Dog licenses 

Rent of town property 

UNIFORM 

RECEIPTS AND, 

$15,790.28 

PpPAN WALI: 

74.90 

$1,742.61 
941.90 
470.68 
12.82 

889.72 
170.07 
97.48 

262.33 
5.55 

144.03 

32.00 

$18,077.29 
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emo olPICATION 

PAYMENTS For the Year Ending Jan. 31, 1931. 

PAYMENTS 

Current Maintenance Expenses: 

General Government: 

Town officers’ salaries 853.72 

Town officers’ expenses 398.96 

Election and registration expenses P5500" 

Spec town Hall 514.74 
Expenses town hall and other town 

buildings 140.30 

Protection of Persons and Property: 

Police department, inc. care of tramps 326.61 

Fire department, including forest fires 250.00 

Forest fires 48.23 

Damage by dogs 41.50 

Health: 

Health department, including hospitals 10.00 

Highways and Bridges: 

State Aid maintenance 3,606.26 

Trunk Line maintenance 702.81 

Town maintenance 2,153.88 

Street lighting and sprinkling 190.05 

Snow 531.48 

Libraries: Special 407.06 

Libraries 150.00 

Charities 

Town poor $5.72 

Patriotic Purposes: 

Aid to G. A. R. Memorial Day exercises 32.20 

Recreation: 

Parks and playgrounds, including 
band concerts 50.00 
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Interest received on taxes 97.70 
Interest received on deposits 27.16 
Police Department 10.00 

Refund Town Officers’ Expense jae 

Registration of motor vehicles, 

1930 Permits 991.08 

$23,972.67 

Receipts Other Than Current Revenue: 

Temporary loans in anticipation of 

taxes during year 8,600:00 

Long term notes during year 600.00 

Total Receipts Other Than Current Revenue 9,200.00 

Total Receipts from All Sources 

Cash on hand February 1, 1930 

GRAND TOTAL 

$33,172.67 
268.19 

$33,440.86 
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Unclassified: 

Care of Town Clock 34.62 

Taxes bought by town 45.68 

Discounts and Abatements 160.30 

Tree Warden 7.50 

Total Current. Maintenance Expenses 

Interest: 

Paid on temporary loans in. 

anticipation of taxes 270.83 

Total Interest Payments 

Outlay for New Construction and 

Permanent Improvements: 

Highways and Bridges— 

State Aid construction 2,132.14 

Town construction 2,258.94 

Permanent Improvement 896.60 

Totaal Outlay Payments 

Indebtedness: 

Payments on temporary loans in 

anticipation of taxes 72.00 

Total Indebtedness Payments 

Payments to Other Governmental Divisions: 

Taxes paid to State 1,762.80 

Taxes paid to County 1,495.40 

Payments to School Districts 6,381.70 

Total Payments to Other 

Governmental Divisions 

Cash on hand January 31, 1931 

GRAND TOTAL 

10,849.62 

270.83 

5,287.68 

72.00 

9,639.90 

192.83 

$33,440.86 
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APPROPRIATIONS 

Town Officers’ Salaries 

Town Officers’ Expenses 

Town Hall 

Police Dept. 

Fire Dept. 

State Aid Maintenance 

State Aid New Construction 

Trunk Line Maintenance 

Town Maintenance 

Street Lighting 

Snow Removal 

Library 

Special for Library Alteration 

Special for Town Hall 

Memorial Day 

Parks and Playgrounds 

Interest 

Special to Reimburse Treasurer 

State Tax 

County Tax 

School Tax 

800.00 

390.00 

200.00 

400.00 

250.00 

1,730.00 

1,114.50 

500.00 

3,000.00 

190.00 

750.00 

150.00 

300.00 

100.00 

25.00 

50.00 

75.00 

619.33 

1,762.80 

1,495.40 

6,464.00 
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Selectmen’s Report on Expenditures 

TOWN OFFICERS’ SALARIES 

Appropriation $800.00 

Overdraft 53.12 

James H. Brown 88.50 
William E. Walton 12.00 » 

Wallace H. Batchelder 186.72 

vohn D. Fogg 153.50 

Louis B. Janvrin 100.00 . 

Archibald Lantz 100.00 

James H. Thurlow 213.00 

TOWN OFFICERS’ EXPENSES 

Appropriation $350.00 

Overdraft 48.96 

Hampton Publishing Co., Reports $115.00 

Russell Merrill 4.50 

Edson C. Eastman Co. 18.87 

Jackman & Lang 65.00 
R. W. Rowell 2.00 

Edson C. Eastman Co. 8.15 

Hampton Publishing Co., Valuations 60.00 

Edson C. Eastman Co. 7.00 

Batchelder & Wheeler 63.60 

Archibald Lantz 15.00 

$853.72 

$853.72 

$398.96 
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James H. Thurlow 

ELECTION AND REGISTRATION 

Amount Spent 

39.84 

A. W. Chase $36.00 

F. B. Creighton 36.00 

Frank H. Fogg 8.00 

Forest Chase 8.00 

George Aivens 8.00 

Hampton Publishing Co. 30.00 

Walter A. Ladd 24.00 

Frank S. Green 8.00 

TOWN HALL 

Appropriations $200.00 

Amount spent 140.30 

Balance 

eames H. Brown $44.00 

Joseph A. Clark 13.50 

Wallace H. Batchelder 4.00 

Carleton S. Edgerly 12.00 

A. W. Elkins 8.00 

E. & H. Electric Co. 40.55 

Russell P. Merrill 18.25 

SPECIAL TOWN HALL 

Appropriation $100.00 

Overdraft 414.74 

$398.96 

$158.00 

$59.70 

$140.30 

$514.74 



ne 

Edward E. Babb Co., fixtures $214.09 
Alex LaPrust, material TAL 
J. H. Thurlow, labor 16.00 

E. A. Weare, labor 86.00 

5. T. Janvrin Sons Co., material 73.69 

Oscar T. Gove, door sets 2.70 

K. R. Swain, labor 1S) 

A. W. Brown, material and labor 39.50 

A. W. Elkins, team 3.50 

J. Davidson, labor 15.00 
M. Roberts, labor 8.00 

W. Knowles, labor - 10.50 

A. W. Elkins, labor 17.00 

A. W. Chase, labor 8.30 

POLICE DEPARTMENT 

Appropriation | $400.00 

Amount Spent 362.61 

Balance 

John R. Perfect $148.00 

Russell P. Merrill 8.15 

E. G. Cole Co. 2.50 

J. A. Chisholm 10.00 

A. W. Chase 157.96 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

Appropriation $250.00 

Amount Spent 

Exeter Fire Dept. $ 24.50 

$514.74 

$37.39 

$326.61 

$250.00 
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Darling Valve & Mfg Co. 121.00 

Hampton Water Works TSiae 

Hampton Beach Fire Dept. 86.23 

FOREST FIRES 

Appropriation None 

Received from State $5.55 

Overdraft 

Amount Spent: 

N. H. Forestry Dept. (% cost of tanks) $30.00 

J. H. Thurlow, express 123 

W. H. Seward 1.50 

William Walton 50 

Hayes Walton .50 

Jonathan Walton 50 

Frank Walton 1.00 

Thomas Felch 1.00 

Roland Felch .50 

Charles Brown 50 

Alva Dow, Jr. 15 

Calvin Randall 15 

J. Riley “15 

(seorge Brown, Deputy Fire Warden 2018 

W.P. Max 2.00 

Walter Trafton, Fire Warden 4.00 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

Paid A. W. Chase, Health Officer 

STATE AID MAINTENANCE 

Balance from 1929 + Sap el ie 

$250.00 

$48.23 

$10.00 
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Appropriation 1,730.00 

Received from State 1,742.61 

Available. | $3,589.78 
Amount Spent 3,606.26 

Overdraft $16.48 

AMOUNT SPENT BY CARLETON 8. EDGERLEY 

STATE AID MAINTENANCE 

T.S. Edgerley, labor 2.00 

M.S. Laughlin, truck 12.00 

C.S. Edgerley, truck 30.00 

M.S. Laughlin, labor 5.00 

$49.00 

AMOUNT SPENT BY A. W. ELKINS 

STATE AID MAINTENANCE 

A.W. Elkins, team $ 15.50 

R. Merrill, labor 43.50 

W. Knowles, labor 29.50 

A. W. Elkins, labor 102.08 

J.D. Fogg, team | 48.00 

J. Fowler, labor 16.00 

A. Gove, labor 63.00 

William Irving, labor 69.00 

A.W. Elkins, truck 21.00 

Paul Batchelder, truck 126.00 

C. Edgerley, truck 42.00 

H. Currier, labor 10.00 

George Felker, labor 26.00 

George Hill, labor 40.00 

C. Edgerley, labor 4.13 

J. Daidson, labor 62.00 



Le 

R. Godfrey, labor 12.00 

W. Ladd, truck * 74.00 

A. Felker, labor 12.00 

A. Hill, labor 22.00 

J. Eaton, labor 8.00 

H. Eaton, labor 8.00 

H. Putnam, labor 24.00 

H. Batchelder, labor 4.00 

W. Batchelder, team 24.00 

W. Batchelder, labor 2.00 

M. Roberts, labor 38.00 

George Aivens, labor 4.00 

W. Smith, labor 4.00 

R. Perfect, labor 2.00 

B. T. Janvrin Sons Co., truck 9.00 

R. Harrison, labor 2.00 

F'. Chase, labor 1.00 

$967.71 

AMOUNT SPENT BY MITCHELL O’BRIEN 

STATE AID MAINTENANCE 

Mitchell O’Brien, truck $778.50 

Mitchell O’Brien, team 100.92 
Mitchell O’Brien, labor 81.00 

Carleton Edgerley, truck 302.50 

Paul Batchelder, truck 90.00 

C. Nichols, labor 80.00 

J. Riley, labor 50.00 
George Hill, labor 103.00 

H. E. Currier, labor 92.00 

George Felker, labor 100.00 

George Chase, labor 44.00 

Fred Riley, labor 82.00 

J. Pearson, labor 64.00 



Z3 

Walton, labor 

sam Irvin, labor 

B. Marshall, labor 

B. Perkins, labor 

George Marsh, labor 

Thermer Knowles, labor 

William Davis, labor 

B. Knowles, labor 

G. E. Young, labor 

J. Eaton, labor 

H. Eaton, labor 

W. Snell, labor 

-C. Shannon, labor 

R. Shannon, labor 

A. Hill, labor 

C. Edgerley, labor 

W. F. Smith, labor 

C. Littlefield, labor 

E. Quimby, labor 

G. Clough, labor 

L. Crosbie, labor 

$2,547.77 

OTHER PAYMENTS STATE AID MAINTENANCE 

B. T. Janvrin Sons Co. 
J. B. Cram, gravel 

Hilliard & Kimball, tools and wire 

W. A. Young, shovels 

Mitchell O’Brien, gravel 

Albert Webster, gas 

18.61 

5.75 

19.90 
4.80 

71.50 

d.00 

$124.13 
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TRUNK LINE MAINTENANCE 

Appropriation $500.00 

Rec’d from State 470.68 

Available 

Amount spent by Town 702.81 

1929 Overdraft dy Vaan Fk 

Balance 

TRUNK LINE 

Amount spent by C. 8S. Edgerley 

M. L. Laughlin, truck 96.00 

C. S. Edgerley, labor S150 

C.S. Edgerley, truck 27.00 

C. J. Edgerley, labor 4.00 

C. J. Edgerley, team 10.50 

T.S. Edgerley, labor 2.00 

C. J. Edgerley, wood 10.00 

A. D. White, gravel . 4.00 

Geo. Janvrin, gravel 4.50 

Amount spent by A. W. Elkins 

B. T. Janvrin Sons Co., truck 4.50 

W. Batchelder, labor 1.00 

A. W. Elkins, labor 57.88 
-A. W. Elkins, truck 47.50 

W. Knowles, labor | 77.00 

J. Yell, labor 41.00 

R. Merrill, labor 46.00 

970.68 

894.92 

$ 75.76 

5 189.50 
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R. Merrill, truck 5.50 

A. W. Elkins, team 35.50 

M. Roberts, labor 2.50 

C.S. Edgerley, truck 27.50 

R. Godfrey, labor 4.50 

Other Payments 

C. S. Edgerley, repairs on mixer * 15.00 

B & M Railroad, freight 26.90 

L. C. Ring, mixer 20.00 

Badger Rand Ice Co., stone 88.18 

B. T. Janvrin Sons Co., cement 6.10 

Russell Merrill, tools {PAs 

$349.88 

$ 163.43 

STATE AID NEW CONSTRUCTION 

Appropriation 61,114.50 

Rec’d from State 941.90 

Available 

Overdraft 75.74 

Amount spent 

Amount spent by A. W. Elkins 

Wallace Batchelder, team 24.00 

A. W. Elkins, team 47.50 

Paul Batchelder, truck 169.50 

$2,056.40 

$2,132.14 
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C. Edgerley, truck 166.50 

W. Ladd, truck | 21.00 
A. W. Elkins, truck 2.00 

A. W. Elkins, labor 100.13 

J. Davidson, labor 70.00 
R. Godfrey, labor 12.00 

J. Irving, labor 10.00 

R. Merrill, labor 28.50 

G. Felker, labor 67.00 

W. Irving, labor 26.00 

W. Knowles, labor 72.00 

M. Roberts, labor ISO 

Perkins, labor 20.50 

A. Gove, labor 14.50 

G. Hill, labor 12.50 

J. Yell, labor 6.50 

D. McLaughlin, labor | 23.50 

F. Wall, labor 2  BeOO 

Amount spent by W. R. Trafton 

W. Davis, team 152.25 

J. Fogg, team 118.50 

Paul Batchelder, truck 24.00 

C. Edgerley, truck 24.00 

H. Seacord, truck 1.00 

W. R. Trafton, labor ps Vey 

W. Davis, labor 6.00 

W. Knowles, labor 3.00 

M. Roberts, labor 6.00 

G. Hill, labor 88.38 

D. Chase, labor 75.63 | 

C. Dow, labor 76.13 

$990.13 



Zh 

S. Fabiyans, labor 76.63 

S. Young, labor 5.25 

G. Felker, labor 6.00 

F. Wall, labor 65.50 

W. Ladd, labor 8.00 

J. Davidson, labor 2.00 

D. McLaughlin, labor 2.00 

J. Doyle, labor 10.00 

$847.50 

OTHER PAYMENTS — NEW CONSTRUCTION 

W. R. Trafton, gravel $161.00 

B. T. Janvrin Sons Co., material 80.31 

New England Metal Culvert Co. 53.20 

$294.51 

TOWN MAINTENANCE 

Including Permanent Improvement and Taylor Bridge 

Appropriation $3,500.00 

Overdraft 1,809.42 

Amount Spent $5,309.42 

AMOUNT SPENT BY A. W. ELKINS 

B. T. Janvrin Sons Co., truck $ 3.00 

Paul Batchelder, truck 52.50 

C.S8. Edgerley, truck 52.50 



Walter Ladd, truck 

A. W. Elkins, team 

J. Fogg, team 

A. W. Elkins, labor 

R. Perfect, labor 

W. Knowles, labor 

J. Davidson, labor 

G. Felker, labor 

D. McLaughlin, labor 

M. Roberts, labor 

A. Gove, labor 

J. Lightbody, labor 

Jim Lightbody, labor 

W. Irving, labor 

W.H. Batchelder, team 

W. Pevear, labor 

J. Fowler, labor 

W. Young, labor 

R. Godfrey, labor 

Geo. Hill, labor 

Perkins, labor 

J. Yell, labor 

28 

3.00 

27.00 

48.00 

62.58 

2.00 

36.00 

29.00 

17.50 

2.00 

15.50 

30.50 

8.00 

8.00 

31.50 

39.75 

6.00 

4.00 

6.00 

16.50 

1.50 

1.50 

1.50 

$505.33 

AMOUNT SPENT BY CARLETON S. EDGERLEY 

C.S. Edgerley, truck 

M. L. Laughlin, labor 

C.S. Edgerley, labor 

C. J. Edgerley, labor 

Mrs. C. 8. White, gravel 

$13.75 
2.00 

8.63 

5.75 

17.00 

$47.13 



AMOUNT SPENT BY W. R. TRAFTON 

W.R. Trafton, team 

W. W. Coombs, team 

W. Davis, team 

W.R. Trafton, labor 

W. Scoons, labor 

C. Knowles, labor 

J. Lightbody, labor 

Jos. Woodburn, team 

J. Doyle, labor 

H. Brown, labor 

s. Young, labor 

G. Hill, labor 

5. Fabiyans, labor 

D. Chase, labor 

J. Fogg, team 

J. H. Brown, labor 

W. Davis, labor 

W.R. Trafton, gravel 

R. Mason, gravel | 

og) 

$ 7.06 

62.50 

157.25 

83.91 

536.00 

30.00 

8.00 

4.00 

11.75 

1.00 

6.00 

20.00 

16.00 

20.00 

79.00 

20.38 

15.00 

20.50 

16.00 

$615.35 

AMOUNT SPENT BY MITCHELL O’BRIEN 

Mitchell O’Brien, truck 

Mitchell O’Brien, team 

Mitchell O’Brien, labor 

C. S. Edgerley, truck 

George Marsh, labor 

T. Knowles, labor 

W. Davis, labor 

J. Riley, labor 

George Hill, labor 

George Chase, labor 

$278.75 
93.10 
56.46 
7.50 
4.00 
4.00 

18.00 
61.75 
53.75 
50.75 
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George Felker, labor 48.00 

C. Nichols, labor 34.00 

Fred Riley, labor 50.75 

H. Currier, labor 16.00 

H. Philbrick, labor 4.00 

W. Snell, labor 6.00 

J. Pearson, labor 12.00 

R. Fernald, labor 14.75 

W. A. Young, shovels apy W 

J.B. Cram, gravel 67.75 

PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT 

Amount Spent by A. W. Elkins: 

Paul Batchelder, truck $186.00 
Carleton Edgerley, truck 186.00 

A. W. Elkins, team 12.00 

W. Batchelder, team 14.00 

A. W. Elkins, labor 85.60 

H. Currier, labor 14.00 

G. Felker, labor 62.00 

G. Hill, labor 20.00 

A. Hill, labor 26.00 

A. Gove, labor 48.00 

J. Davidson, labor 58.00 

R. Godfrey, labor 24.00 

W. Irving, labor 46.00 

W. Ladd, truck 12.00 

W. Pevear, labor 26.00 

M. Roberts, labor 45.00 

W. Knowles, labor 26.00 

$884.51 
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D. McLaughlin, labor 6.00 

TAYLOR RIVER BRIDGE 

Badger-Rand Ice Co. $1,925.00 

B. T. Janvrin Sons Co. pi24 

Paul Batchelder, truck 66.00 

Carleton Edgerley, truck 66.00 

Wallace Batchelder, team 12.00 

A. Gove, labor 12.00 

A. Hill, labor 16.00 
George Hill, labor 16.00 

George Felker, labor 26.75 

H. Putnam, labor 4.00 

M. Roberts, labor 16.00 

William Irving, labor 10.00 

H. Currier, labor 4.00 

J. Davidson, labor 14.00 

R. Godfrey, labor 4.00 

Roger Merrill, labor 6.00 

J. Irving, labor 10.00 

A. W. Elkins, labor 33.75 

Russell P. Merrill, labor | 5.20 

OTHER PAYMENTS 

Albert Webster $ 4.47 

N. E. Metal Culvert Co. 15.20 

$896.60 

$2,258.94 
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B. T. Janvrin Sons Co. 24.98 

Wallace Batchelder, labor and material 10.60 

Charles Harrison, labor and material 20.06 
B. & M. Railroad 95 

Goodroads Machine Co. 17.00 

Russell Merrill 8.35 

STREET LIGHTS 

Appropriation 5190.00 

Overdraft .05 

Exeter & Hampton Electric Co. 5190.05 

SNOW REMOVAL 

Appropriation $750.00 

Received from State 12.82 

Amount Spent: 

Russell Merrill, gas $16.24 

Albert Webster, gas 19.38 

Main Steel Products Co., repairs 35.40 

C.S. Edgerley, labor and truck 193.89 

William Hunter, gas 5.00 

J. H. Weare, gas 14.45 

$101.56 

$190.05 

$190.05 

$762.82 
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. H. Page, insurance 

. W. Green, labor and truck 

. W. Elkins, labor 

. Batchelder 

. Batchelder 

. Janvrin Sons Co., truck 

. Page, insurance 

Pp, I. Perkins Co., repairs 

Ralph E. Meras Co., material 

W.A. Young, wire 

N.B. Taylor Co., repairs 

Oss ey tee lee 

Balance 

TOWN LIBRARY 

Appropriation 

Paid Helen Batchelder 

39.00 

109.41 

4.00 

3.00 

3.00 

39.00 

31.00 

2.28 

1.22 

3.90 

5.31 

SPECIAL TOWN LIBRARY 

Appropriation 

Overdraft 

William Gilpatrick, chimney 

James H. Page, labor 

Alden Page, labor 

B. T. Janvrin Sons Co., material 

Jd. H. Thurlow, labor 

Paul E. Batchelder, sand 

$300.00 

107.06 

$117.60 

98.50 

27.60 

113.97 

4.55 

3.00 

$531.48 

$231.34 

$150.00 

150.00 

$407.06 
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A. W. Chase, labor 31.50 

Alex LaPrust, material 5.31 

Russell P. Merrill, glass and putty 5.03 

TOWN POOR 

Paid: Rockingham County Farm 

Dr. William 8. Coleman 

MEMORIAL DAY 

Appropriation $25.00 

Overdraft 7.20 

Amount Spent 

Fred Batchelder, flags 6 7.50 

W.H. Lang, plants 21.70 

Walter A. Ladd, labor * 3.00 

PARKS AND PLAYGROUNDS 

Appropriation $50.00 

Amount Spent: 

William Irving $10.00 

W. Knowles | 6.00 

R. Merrill 31.75 

$407.06 

$25.72 

10.00 

$32.20 

$32.20 
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A.W. Elkins 

TOWN CLOCK 

James H. Brown, Insurance 

_ Joseph A. Clark, care of clock 

Robert G. Perfect, care of clock 

ABATEMENTS 

2.29 

12.50 

17.12 

5.00 

Paid: Hampton Center Garage, auto tax $9.01 

Walter R. Trafton, auto tax 

Archibald Lantz, on 1930 taxes 

Agnes Anderson, poll 1928 

Agnes Anderson, poll 1929 

Warren Batchelder 

Nellie Dickerson, poll 1929 

Albert Pevear, poll 1929 

Evelyn Sturgis, poll 1929 

Edna Bailey, poll 1930 

Andrew Brown, poll 1930 

D. Francis Small 

Ellen Rogers, poll 1930 

6.51 

62.28 

2.00 

2.00 

4 

2.00 

2.00 

2.00 

2.00 

2.00 

23.96 

2.00 

Alonzo Carter, wood and lumber 40.00 

George Hill, poll 1930 2.00 

$50.00 

$34.62 

$160.30 
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TAXES BOUGHT BY TOWN 

Est. of George T. Brown $27.70 

Edward N. Simpson 17.98 

$45.68 

INTEREST 

Appropriation $ 75.00 

Overdraft 195.83 

Amount Spent $270.83 

TREE WARDEN 

A. W. Chase $7.50 

PAYMENT ON TEMPORARY LOANS 

New Hampshire National Bank $7,200.00 

DOG OFFICER AND DAMAGE BY DOGS 

John R. Perfect, Officer $16.50 

Walter W. Coombs, damages 20.00 

Willis F. Brown, damages 5.00 

$41.50 
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Selectmen’s Written Report 

In submitting this report the selectmen would like 
to mention some of the reasons for the large increase in 

debt this past year. The principal reason the Taylor river 

bridge. 

The abutment of this bridge had settled on the up 

river end and as that loosened up the wall allowed the 

center of it to bulge out showing unmistakable signs of a 

cave-in sooner or later. So it was decided to rebuild the 

abutment and put on a reinforced concrete deck. We 

believe that the job will give us safe and efficient service 

over a long term of years. 

Respectfully submitted, 

JOHNBED es FOGG 

A Vi era PRE OW . 

VA Ores BALCH EID IR, 

Selectmen of Hampton Falls. 
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Feb. 

Mar. 

Apr. 

Apt. 

May 

Aug. 

Oct. 

Nov. 

Dec. 

Dec} 

Jan. 
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JANITOR OF TOWN HALL 

RECEIPES 

Women’s Club 

Women’s Club . 

Women’s Club whist party 

Women’s Club whist party 

Women’s Club whist party 

Batchelders’ Reunion 

Teacher’s Convention 

Women’s Club 

Pageant Rehearsal 

Pageant 

From Grange 

PAYMENTS 

10 Openings for entertainments 

3 Openings for Town 

19 Openings for Grange 

Amount Paid to Louis B. Janvrin, treas. 

$3.00 

3.00 

3.00 

3.00 

et 0.8 

2.00 

3.00 

2.00 

1.00 

3.00 

38.00 

$10.00 

3.00 

19.00 

$64.00 

$32.00 

32.00 

$64.00 
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TOWN CLERK’S REPORT 

No. Automobile permits issued 236 

Amount tax collected $1,050.08 

Received for fees $59.00 

Balance to Town $991.08 

Number of Dog licenses issued _ 62 

Amount tax collected $164.16 

Paid for blanks $2.60 

Paid for license tags Sut 

Retained for fees 12.40 

20.13 

Balance to Town $144.03 

A true copy from the records—Attest: 

- JAMES H. BROWN, 

Town Clerk. 
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TREASURER’S REPORT 

DR. 

Balance Feb. 1, 1930 268.19 

Taxes Collected 1930 Tax 15,790.28 

Taxes Collected 1929 Tax Papdits dak 

Taxes Collected 1928 Tax 2.00 

Taxes Collected Additional Tax 1929 74.90 

Interest on Taxes 97.70 

Interest on Deposits 27.16 

State Interest & Dividend Tax 889.72 

Insurance Tax 170.07 

Railroad Tax 97.48 

Savings Bank Tax 262.338 

Aid Maintenance 1,742.61 

Aid Construction 941.90 

Trunk Line Maintenance 470.68 

Snow Refund 12.82 

Fighting Forest Fires Span 

Dog Tax 144.03 

Automobile Permits 991.08 

Rent of Town Hall 32.00 

Refund Town Officers Expense Pas 

Police Department 10.00 

New Hampshire Nat. Bank 9,200.00 

CR. 

Town officers salaries 8538.72 

Town officers expenses 398.96 

Election and registration expense 158.00 

Town Hall expense 140.30 

Special Town Hall 514.74 

33,440.86. 
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Police Department 326.61 
Fire Department 250.00 

Forest Fires 48.23 

Damage by dogs 41.50 

Health Department 10.00 

State Aid Maintenance 3,606.26 

Trunk Line Maintenance 702.81 

Town Maintenance 2,153.88 

Street Lights 190.05 

Snow 531.48 

Special Appropriation Library 407.06 

Library 150.00 

Town Poor $5.72 

Memorial Day B2020 

Parks 50.00 

Town Clock 34.62 

Taxes bought by Town 45.68 

Discounts and Abatements 160.30 

Tree Warden 7.50 

Interest on notes 270.838 

State Aid Construction A, 13214 

Taylor River Bridge 2,258.94 

Permanent Improvement — 896.60 
Short term notes 7,200.00 

State Tax 1,762.80 

County Tax 1,495.40 
Schools 6,381.70 

Cash on Hand 

35,248.03 

192.83 

33,440.86 

LOUIS B. JANVRIN, 

Town Treasurer. 
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LIBRARY REPORT 

TREASURERS’ REPORT 

Balance from last year 

Town Appropriation 

Books added 

Books replaced 

Librarian’s Salary 

Reserved for Insurance 

DOL LZ 

150.00 

$70.76 

3.67 

38.00 

68.69 

$181.12 

$181.12 
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% 

BOOKS ADDED TO THE LIBRARY 

FICTION 

Bachellerm i ante ey eee ae A Candle in the Wilderness 

PUA TRE Wee TEN nC terse titer tae caC tars s 2) + paammmmnnY HARE ae yen soca Wild Wind 

ONG Diver sce meatess hs borers accel ecto «cama a ban cac arenes Black Thunder 

COOLV OTN GE IN Ga Atte oiee sagt sae: cieteocs= sameeper en eassen centas Eee Hilltop House 

CAT ITA UPEE We Re cle sucsccecst ene iceasse 0c tampuetevGs ves ker tu asst cena Sea Girl 

ESA VASOMNT ANIMA lecrietree sty sss photos of Betty Bradford - Engineer 

Ta Vd BG Ne ee Ces. odes guns Sm Cee Rye oes Mary’s Children 

PUR CreUTie ee Wau sthae iecesgcefant<ss-CoMmMMERSREnts sta tr eine ee teat eam Galaxy 

GEE Ea EiOe LC yet ety turn dee laccose op .... Shepherd of Guadaloupe 

Clyria beaten Et osesheeds cstv trate ies veua: See aR cay aes ; Halcyone 
PLU OAT rere cdetgsencie Sicko cibevcds cs emmenet rte Once: semeenens Belshazzer 

fos TA RAP i PP ea EH Wer Rr ERED Mos a 5 cali mes Middle Watch 

LU ep ies Gal UG, 2 5 ea ee Gold Shoe 

PIT CanVaerryseiiconeeinesedsonesdinncasgste lis oo: Mamet sen aneatns Out of the Storm 

POLLAN least Cacesesocndet oct yans tock ce +> | une ans ae ee Contraband 

LOVEE DUN i acyscapenlobesire CTANeCee: «94 gem RENN aes Queen Ann’s Lace 

RG tae ara DUE rN PREMIO roe yrr ce ORM aera Deel Bae Money to Burn 

IG a Vo RMN MER Mer ON ERE eco Se Outlaws of Eden 

TEPC LI aac sie scencennden sanedsvbedesdens ccc ai laaamenmanaCy Rettig ve Blowing Clear 

LR PAT eiliaeccascesssnstan suerte anetieis) Ca emeEr re eee Gay Courage 

DROOL TINO Hise cest seek SG Tite Oe ss eer Lighted Windows 

IND CACET. classi cos rears oateentaatauss meanest ot eet Red Horse Hill 

Mira rachyy, tie ae pes een ne eee cea Black Light 

Miri yi sic carta ais aetenatuateeee teen) nee ga vee Nine Unknown 

IN ASOT... cise. ctutese teeeeoneence Meare Liens eter Once a Corporal 

POULT ie ia acter tee Ieee tame EI orn e ne Barbarian Lover 

POC rhe. e esis ceicescctcoe ead eee cme eR cae a Fire of Youth 

fi eh sity CeO SRR dpi nid [atetoteeesiidachatt- tion tee se veneer teers Five on Parade 

PRE TRMGR IN icsetr sce took ds nkibas en ccsedesssnmaiene eataneee aie ncee at = am Pursuit 
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NG s8. osc dacs dh csundo icv a cniensincboaaostonusi notVeggstoh oduede High Fences 

MT Se orca con LAs uot sca. osncdc cc austen ee ade fhscssedeqeee Listening Post 

ess oc. sacs lacecenseoedsabiceess BUTTE Lice caihostsoeseedes Arundel 

PT 550, .5<h. ssscoeccsjssscesvencocesscetetelssisestecs Her Pirate Partner 

FT Co F152. AVE) e oA ved shia sochestbeahadpubs cold tania pated Love Hater 

LS eV SS RP BO Unkissed Bride 

UNNI .1 55002 5k desk css di cess oibbeuatancativabessedides King’s Minion 

US CRU Soi Wa nneeeTy riley MIeryGe ry rey LRU Spanish Lover 

a2 28, fcc sss tsvas.3,++stdapanetsagtaseaeistcavenss Strangler Fig 
EM 05 et es ccc acossasecsdaoeescooocet .. Count Luckner, Sea Devil 

1 bie RPA E Gls sce. Mr. Commissioner Saunders 

Ieee via saladeasicaesbevessscdohesueness Feathers Left Around 

SH ly la dscichtow'sssechdaligenncensusesusse Mysterious Ways 

eo S ios soc ccsnsesivusce.s2ensosthqassasaineosneoesd obasptee beta Exit 

NON FICTION 

TBA CTCL 14,3..00cc-x00 Romance and Rise of American Tropics 

NN sess sersceis.cacetesheaseoesenscesotsueoes Parade of the Living 

Seca 21 )c; \iciassssseeseapnensedts . Vagabond in Barbary 

20, oko acdsee sn oe os osUdeeeh) chcensasdoatcs csabceedécarennsts Poems 
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AUDITORS’ GENERAL REPORT 

We, the undersigned auditors, have this day examined 

the accounts of the Town Treasurer, Town Clerk, Trustees 

of Trust Funds, Tax Collector and Library Treasurer and 

find them well vouched and correctly cast with balances as 

therein stated. 

B. T. JANVRIN, 
WM. H. MC DEVITT, 
HELEN F. BATCHELDER. 

February 9, 1931. 
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SCHOOLS 

EN NUAL REPORT OF DISTRICT TREASURER 

FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1930. 

SUMMARY 

Cash on hand June 30, 1929 $996.02 

Received from selectmen, appro- 

priation for current year $6,330.00 

Dog tax 151.70 

Income from Trust Funds 100.00 

Received from all other sources 8.26 

6,589.96 

Total amount available for fiscal year $7,585.98 
Less School Board Orders paid 6,439.16 

Balance on hand as of June 30, 1930 $1,146.82 

LOUIS B. JANVRIN, 
District Treasurer. 

We the undersigned auditors have this day examined the 

foregoing accounts and find them well vouched and correct- 

ly cast with a balance of Eleven Hundred Forty-Six Dollars 

and Eighty-two cents ($1,146.82) in the Treasury. 

B. T. JANVRIN 
WM. H. MC DEVITT, 
HELEN F. BATCHELDER,. 

Auditors. 
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DETAILED STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND. 

EXPENDITURES 

June 1, 1929 to June 30,.1930 

RECEIPTS 

Received from Town Treasurer $6,330.00 

Received from Town Clerk, 

Dog Tax 151.70 
Received from Dearborn Academy 

Fund 100.00 

Interest on deposits 2150) 

Received from Superintendent, 

for supplies 2./6 

Balance in bank, June 1, 1929 996.02 

EXPENDITURES 

Administration: © 

School Board 55.00 

Treasurer 25.00 

Superintendent’s excess salary 88.08 

Expenses of administration 1.17 

Instruction: 

Teaching at East School 1,105.00 

Text Books 28.67 

Supplies 33.00 

Flag 6.08 

$7,585.98 

$169.25 

1 jl7 Ane 
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Operation and Maintenance of 

School Plant: 

Janitor Service 

Fuel 

Janitors’ Supplies 

Repairs and expenses including 

painting interior East School 

Auxiliary Agencies and Special 

Activities 

Transportation 

High School and Academy Tuition 

Elementary Tuition 

Well at East School 

Outlay for Construction 

and Equipment: 

Toilets 

Desk and Chair 

Other Equipment 

Fixed Charges: 

mer Capita Tax 

Balance in First Nat’l Bank, 

June 30, 1930 

94.40 

118.20 

is 

318.28 

1,735.00 

ROA OY 

1,021.00 

118.70 

286,25 

33.60 
Spe, 

DOL 

$4,091.73 

325.60 

148.00 

_ $6,439.16 

1,146.82 

$7,585.98 
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ADDITIONAL RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS 

July 1, 1930 to Feb. 10, 1931. 

RECEIPTS 

Balance July 1, 1930 

Interest 

From Town 

PAYMENTS 

Superintendent’s Salary 

Expenses of Administration 

Teachers’ Salaries 

Text Books 

Scholars’ Supplies 

janitor Service 

Fuel 

Janitors’ Supplies 

Repairs and Expenses 

Transportation 

Tuition High School 

Tuition Hampton Center School 

Insurance 

New Equipment 

Per Capita Tax 

Balance 

Due from Town 

Due from Dog Tax 

$1,146.82 
5.50 

2,700.00 

$3,852.32 

$36.22 
8.03 

545.00 
27.07 
25.22 
40.50 
82.00 
16.02 
99,19 

1,045.00 
485.62 
341.24 

2,751.11 
89.60 
89.33 

144.00 

$3,074.04 
778.28 

$3,852.32 
$3,764.00 

122.66 
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REPORT OF THE SUPERINTENDENT 

To the School Board of Hampton Falls: 

I have the honor to present herewith, my first report as 

Superintendent of your schools. 

It is a source of satisfaction to report that the percent of 

attendance in Hampton Falls has increased from 92 to 95.7 

_ This mark is well above the state average. This is one proof 

of the earnest endeavor on the part of the pupils and of the 

constructive cooperation of parents. 

Standardized tests have been given during the current 
year the results of which are satisfactory. These tests show 

that your pupils, at the present time, are doing all that 

could be expected. Especially is the work of the fifth and 

sixth grades to be commended. There is no doubt but that 

the pupils of these grades will be competent to do the work 

of their contemporaries when it becomes their turn to 

transfer to another school. 

The newly purchased play ground equipment is much 

used and furnishes an orderly and healthy form of exercise. 

More equipment of a similar nature can very profitably be 

used. 

The chemical toilets installed in the school have proven 

satisfactory in every way. These as a health measure, are 

necessary to the well-being of your children. The school 

board and townspeople are to be congratulated upon their 

installation. 

Hampton Falls is facing a serious situation in the over- 

c1owding of its school. The total registration this fall was 

36. It is possible to handle thirty-six pupils if they are in the 

same grade but thirty-six pupils in six grades is a serious 

handicap to any teacher who works seriously for the wel- 

fare of her pupils. 
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The condition of the East school is such that it could very 

easily be remodelled into a two-room school. If this were 

done a skilled primary teacher could be employed for the 

three lower grades and a teacher trained in middle grade 

work would be in charge of those special grades. In this 

way the efficiency of your children’s education would be 

much improved. The necessary remodelling would consist 

mainly of -a dividing of the present room with added en- 

trance rooms and added windows. The expense involved 

would be very little and the returns in the education of 

your children great. 

In these days when so much stress is being placed upon 

town advertising it is well to keep in mind that a modern 

school house is a town’s best advertisement. The traffic ov- 

er the Lafayette highway and in front of your school is 

heavy. Can we not impress upon the visitors that our town 

cares for its children in a modern and efficient manner? 

During my six months’ service in your schools I have be- 

come convinced that Hampton Falls can have one of the 

best little schools in the State. You have a fine school loca- 

tion with plenty of room, you have children above the av- 

erage in intelligence and critical townspeople carefully 

watching your school achievement. With the backing of 

these same people advancement is not only possible but 

probable. 

I wish to thank your board for its kindly advice and help 

during the first months of my office. 

Respectfully submitted, 

ROY W. GILLMORE, 

February 14, 1931 Superintendent. 
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SCHOOL STATISTICS — 1929-1930 

ATTENDANCE 

AV. No. % of Attend. 

Teacher, School and Grade Mem. Tardy Attend. R. of H. 

Annie L. Tucker 23 39 91 3 

PROMOTIONS, JUNE 1930 

Grade 1 2 2 4 5 Total 

Promoted 3 6 5 4 + 22 

Not Promoted 0 1 i 0 2 4 

Average Age 6.3 Tak 8.11 9.8 10.11 

ENROLLMENT FALL TERM 1930 

Teacher, School and Grade 1 2 3 4 5 6 Total 

Mrs. Annie L. Tucker a Ba eat 7 6 a 36 

Mrs. Esther B. Coombs, Music 

ROLL OF HONOR 

Attendance 

Pupils not absent or tardy for the year 1929-1930: 

Thelma Burditt Edward Pevear 

Harriet Thurlow 

Pupils not absent or tardy for first half of present year: 

Grade I—Raymond Benette, George Haley, Elaine 

Felker, Clarence Ladd. | 

Grade IJI—Hermence Benette, Thelma Burditt, Hubert 

Brown. 

Grade I1V—Everett Knowles, Louis Merrill, Robert 

Benette. 

Grade V—Herbert Knowles, Hollis Knowles, Charles 

Burditt 
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HAMPTON; FALLS (PUPTIS 

Attending High Schools in Present School Year. 

Exeter High School—Marshall Chase. 

Hampton Academy—Elinor Brown, Harold Brown, Lucy 

Cram, Harriette Harrison, Mabel Lantz, Emmons 

Sanborn, Kenneth Swain, Caroline Thurlow, Pauline 

Thurlow, Dorothy Thurlow, Alice Whiting. 

Hampton Junior High—Josephine Akerman, Lincoln Aker- 

man, David Batchelder, Gordon Batchelder, Henrietta 

Chase, John Cram, Georgie Currier, Marjorie Graves, 

Mildred Perfect, Florence Pevear, Dorothy Swain, 

Martha Thurlow, Ernest Brown. 

SCHOOL CENSUS SEPTEMBER 1930 

No. children in public schools in district Sept. 30, 1930 36 

No. children living in district but attending H. S. out- 
side (5-16 years) | i 

No. children living in district but attending elemen- 

tary school outside 16 

Total number children accounted for in school 59 

SUMMARY 1929-1930 

Total pupils enrolled in public schools 36 

Value of buildings and sites $8,000. 
Value of equipment 800. 
Average salary of teachers 1,000. 

Visits by School Board 12 

Visits by Superintendent 55 
Visits by citizens 70 
Total number days of school 178 
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HAMPTON FALLS SCHOOL BUDGET 

Salaries of District Officers $ 80.00 

Superintendent’s Excess Salary 80.00 
Expenses of Administration 20.00 

Salary of Teachers 1,900.00 

Supplies 40.00 

Books pe O00 

Flag 10.00 

Janitor Service 125.00 

Fuel 200.00 

Janitor’s Supplies 25.00 

Minor Repairs 50.00 

Health 50.00 

Tuition 23 900,00) 

New Equipment 50.00 

Per Capita Tax 138.00 

Insurance ) 90.00 

Transportation 2,000.00 

Respectfully submitted, 

$7,408.00 

FLORENCE ER BATCHELDER, 

PLANGH Has BAT COERUDER, 

EDWIN L. JANVRIN. 

P hp, 



Date of Birth 

Mar. 

May 

May 
July 
Sept. 
Sept. 
Sept. 
Sept. 
Dec. 

Place of Birth 

Exeter 

Exeter 

Exeter 

Exeter 
Newburyport, Mass. 
Newburyport, Mass. 
Newburyport, Mass. 

Exeter 

Newburyport, Mass. 

BIRTHS REGISTERED IN THE TOWN OF HAMPTON 

Name of Child 
(if any) 

Creighton ——— 
McLaughlin, Robert D. 
Heal, Ada M. 
Merrill, Ethel L. 
Merrill, Cynthia 
Tower, Sally A. 
Tobey 
Harrison, Clinton R. 
Bailey, Virginia E. 

Sex & Condition 

Name of Father 

No. of Child Ist, 2nd, etc. Stillborn Color Female Living or Male 

4gaeeeaee 

Samuel G. Creighton 
Dean McLaughlin 
Eugene A. Heal 
Roger M. Merrill 
Russell P. Merrill 
David M. Tower 
Alton B. Tobey 
Charles R. Harrison 
Linwood A. Bailey 

SEE 
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FALLS, N. H., FOR THE YEAR ENDING DEC. 31, 1930. 

£4 

S 
Me = 

Maiden Name a Residence Occupation of Birthplace of Birthplace of 
of Mother 4 of Parents | Father Father Mother 

hy 

a) 
fC) 
iS) 

Marion E. Webster Hampton Falls | Teamster Hampton Falls Pittsfield, N. H. 
Hilda Kanedler 3 Hampton Falls | Farmer Salisbury, Mass. So. Norwalk, Conn. 
Lillian George s|Hampton Falls | Farmer Lynn, Mass. Newfoundland 
Gladys Nichols a Hampton Falls | Clerk Hampton Falls Exeter, N. H. 
Elizabeth Cutts = Hampton Falls | Merchant Hampton Falls Kittery Point, Me. 
Agnes H. Avery Hampton Falls | Antique Dealer |Lincolnville, Beach, Me. |Warren, N. H. 
Edythe G. Sturgis 4|/Hampton Falls | Druggist Fall River, Mass. Quincy, Mass. 
Florence W. Rand e Hampton Falls | Wood Worker |Hampton Falls Exeter, N. H. 
Rosetta Kennerson Hampton Falls | Garage Prop. |Alna, Maine Alna, Maine 



Date of Marriage 

Mar. 

May 

Aug. 

Sept. 

20 

10 

30 

18 

Oet. 11 

Dec. 25 

Place of Marriage 

Hampton Falls 

Hampton Falls 

Hampton Falls 

Newmarket, N. 

Hampton Falls 

Hampton Falls 

Hampton Falls 

Name and Surname 

of Groom and Bride 

Wilfred N. Boisvert 
Mary Bik 

Richard D. Harding, Jr. 
Marie Sellenger 

John R. Fowler 
Betsey Perkins 

Norman O. Cilley 
Stella E. Smith 

John D. Donovan, Jr. 
Katherine Lancey 

Harold W. Putnam 
Virginia H. Merrill 

Ralph W. Pratt 
Priscilla A. Akerman 

MARRIAGES REGISTERED IN THE TOWN OF HAMPTON 

Residence of each at 

time of Marriage 

Salem, Mass 
Salem, Mass 

Mass 
Mass 

Beverly, 
Beverly, 

Seabrook, Mass. 
Seabrook, Mass. 

Lee, N. H. 
Hampton Falls 

Saugus, Mass. 
Saugus, Mass. 

Reading, Mass. 
Reading, Mass. 

Derry, N. H. 
Hampton Falls 
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Welder 
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211W|Bookkeeper 
37 db Engineer 
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30|W|Laborer 
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FALLS, N. H., FOR THE YEAR ENDING DEC. 31, 1930. 

Place of Birth 
of Each Names of Parents 

Wilfred Boisvert 
Eugenie Michaud 
Michael Bik 
Katherine Burdis 
Richard D. Harding 

Salem, Mass. 
Salem, Mass. 

Pine River, 

Canada ary E. Barton 
Perry, Me. Edgar E. Hibbard 

Martha Gove 
John L. Fowler 

Newburyport, |Elizabeth G. Pierce 
Seabrook, . Dana S. Knowles 

Cina N. Fowler 

Lee, N. H. se, Emma Ryan 
Dixfield, Me. Jesse H. Smith 

4 Lydia Holman 
Cambridge, John D. Donovan 

Mass. ; +|Ednah Benson 
Brookline, N. : Edward D. Lancey 

: Katherine Koch 
we ut Daa) Mase. Arthur S. Putnam 

Somerville, Ms Stacy M. Merrill 

Carrie R. Robinson 
: Byron B. Pratt 

Ipswich, Mass. | alice M. Pender 
| Hampton Charles I. Akerman 

Falls Mary M. McConnell 

Elizabeth E. Armstead 

Birthplace of 
Parents 

Salem, Mass. 
Canada 
Austria Hungary 

Austria Hungary 
Canada 
Canada 
Perry, Maine 
Perry, Maine 

Seabrook, N. H. 
Newburyport, Mass 
Seabrook, N. H. 
Seabrook, N. H. 
Nottingham, N. H. 
Newburyport, Mass 
Wilton, Maine 
Dixfield, Maine 
Cambridge, Mass. 
Ipswich, Mass. 
Brookline, N. H. 
Cambridge, Mass. 
Salem, Mass. 
Lynn, Mass. 
Newton, N. H. 
Lynn, Mass. : 
Barre, Vermont 
Northwood, N. H. 
Hampton Falls 

Sandwich, Me. 

Occupation 

Shoe Worker |First 
At Home 

Cotton Weaver|First 

Machinist 
At Home 

Chauffeur 

At Home 
Shoe Worker 
At Home 
Farmer 
At Home 
Farmer 
At Home 
Laborer 
At home 

Retired 
At Home 
Railroad Eng. 
At home 
Dead 
Housekeeper 
Retired 
At home 

First 

Second 
Divorced 
First 

Second 
Divorced 
First 

First 

Second 
Divorced 
First 

Second 
Widowed 
First 

First 

First 
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J. Chester Hyde 
Clergyman 
Hampton Falls, N. H 

James H. Brown 
Justice of the Peace 
Hampton Falls, N. H 

James H. Brown 
Justice of the Peace 
Hampton Falls, N. H 

Herman J. Morrison 
Clergyman 
Newmarket, N. H. 

James H. Brown 
Justice of the Peace 
Hampton Falls, N. H 

J. Chester Hyde 
Clergyman 
Hampton Falls, N. H 

J. Chester Hyde 
Clergyman 
Hampton Falls, N. H 



DEATHS REGISTERED IN THE TOWN OF HAMPTON 

| 
a 3 : a ve 3 AGE Place of Birth ro) 

$ 5 Name and Surname z= 

A Aer of the Deceased | S rey 

3 S gs 
(0) un we uy ° 

g 2 ihe Syn ba ai8l|Sles 
a) ro) ° 3 ic) i) blot 

A Ay See a a lelo| “es 
i 

Jan. 25 Hampton Falls | Gertrude E. Stevens 51| 7|271|Ashland, Mass |F|W|M 

Feb. 12 Hampton Falls | George C. Brown 921 5|29|Hampton Falls M [vas Wl 
Feb. 25 Exeter, N.. H. Warren H. Batchelder 771111|27|Hampton Falls M| |W|W 
Mar. 1 Exeter, N. H. Creighton 0| 0| O| Exeter, N. H. . Fiw{s 
Apr. 14 Hampton Falls | Sarah F. Brown 91| 7] 8&| Exeter, N. H. e 1g phi phi 
May 2 Exeter, N. H. Sarah N. Batchelder 88 |11|26|Hampton Falls Ba WV 
July 16 Hampton Falls | George E. Goodwin 83 | 9]|29| East Kingston, N. H. M | WwW |W 
July 20 | Exeter, N. H. | Sarah G. Fogg 81/11/28 | Hampton Falls [F|/ wl] Ww 
July 23 Hampton Falls | John H. Hamilton 74| 2|29|Hampton Falls M | wi w 
Oct. 4 Hampton Falls | Jennie EK. Hines 50| 6 pees Mass. '% WiM 
Dec. 17 Hampton Falls | William B. Pierce 70 | Newburyport, Mass. M wi|w 



FALLS, N. H., FOR THE YEAR ENDING DEC. 31, 1930 

Occupation 

Housewife 
Farmer 
Farmer 

Housewife 
Housewife 
Farmer 
Housewife 
Carpenter 
Housewife 
Farmer 

Place of Birth of Father 

Vermont 
Hampton Falls 
Hampton Falls 
Hampton Falls 
Exeter, N. H. 

Merrimac Mass. 
Hampton Falls 
Scotland 
Scotland 
Unknown 

Place of Birth of Mother 

Vermont 
Pittsfield, N. H. 
Hampton Falls 
Pittsfield, N. H. 
No. Hampton, N. H. 
Hampton Falls 
Kensington, N. H. 
Hampton Falls 
Scotland 
Merrimac, Mass. 
Unknown 

Name of Father 

Munroe Jones 
Samuel Brown 
John Batchelder 
Samuel G. Creighton 
Jonathan Robinson 
Timothy Drew 
Stephen Goodwin 
John Batchelder 
John H. Hamilton 
Alexander McLeod 
Unknown 

Maiden Name of Mother 

Junnette Lamberton 
Sarah G. Lane 
Mary I. Greene 
Marion E. Webster 
Sarah Dearborn 
Lois Prescott 
Nancy Prescott 
Mary I. Greene 
Susan White 
A. E. Kendrick 
Unknown 












